



Fee Structure 2025 / 收费标准

This structure is <u>effective from 31/03/2025.</u> Fees are reviewed annually and subject to change. All fees are quoted in Singapore dollars and <u>include goods and services tax (GST) at the prevailing rate of 9%.</u>

NEW STUDENT 新学生

Registration Fee 报名费	S\$ 819
Placement Test Fee 入学测试费	Waived
Enrolment Fee 学位确认费	S\$ 2,599

Placement test fee and Registration fee for new applicants, at time of application

The Enrolment Fee for new applicants, due when a school place is offered

DEVELOPMENT FEE 发展费

	New Student 新生	Progressing Student 在读生
Development Fee 发展费	S\$ 1,688	S\$ 968

TUITION FEES 学费

	РҮР (K1-K2)	PYP (G1-G6)	MYP (G7-G8)	MYP (G9-G10)	DP (G11-G12)
Tuition Fee 每年 (Annual)	S\$ 23,990	S\$ 27,990	S\$ 31,990	S\$ 36,990	S\$ 42,990
Tuition Fee 每学期 (Per Semester)	S\$ 11,995	S\$ 13,995	S\$ 15,995	S\$ 18,495	S\$ 21,495
Tuition Fee Protection Insurance 学保费	S\$ 525	S\$ 525	S\$ 600	S\$ 600	S\$ 600

 Optional Module Fees: For MYP & DP students, there are optional modules / subjects not provided for in our regular classes. Students who wish to sign up for these subjects will be required to pay for them separately.

• Note: Please refer to the chart for fees payable at different months of commencement if a student commences classes after the academic year has started.

Updated as of 24th Apr 2025 1



PRO-RATION 插班生学费

<u>Joining Month 加入月份</u>

Tuition Fees 学费

August 八月(新学年/第一学期)	
September 九月	
October 十月	
November 十一月	
December 十二月	
from 15 January 一月15号 (第二章	学期)
February 二月	
March 三月	
April 四月	
May 五月	

Full Semester 1 Tuition Fees 5/6 of Semester 1 Tuition Fees 4/6 of Semester 1 Tuition Fees 3/6 of Semester 1 Tuition Fees 2/6 of Semester 2 Tuition Fees 5/6 of Semester 2 Tuition Fees 4/6 of Semester 2 Tuition Fees 3/6 of Semester 2 Tuition Fees 2/6 of Semester 2 Tuition Fees

SUPPORT PROGRAMME FEES 学术辅助费

Intensive English Language Support Programme 英文辅助班	S\$ 3,390
Math Support Programme 数学辅助	S\$ 3,390
Chinese Language Support Programme 华文辅助班	S\$ 3,390
Mother Tongue Programme 母语辅助班(Japanese/Korean/French)日语/韩语	S\$ 3,390
Additional Academic Support for G7-G12 7-12年级学术辅导	S\$ 6,590

This fee is to be paid at the beginning of each semester if the child is assessed to need this support and it is applied if a student commences a semester, or part of a semester requiring the support. There is no refund applied if a student moves classes during a semester.



SIBLING DISCOUNT 家属折扣

10% -2nd child, **15%** - 3rd, **25%** for the **> 4th** and subsequent children concurrently. Sibling Discount will be deducted from the fee (irrespective of enrolment date). Sibling Discount is only applicable if siblings complete a full academic year.

PAYMENT DEADLINE 付款期限

- · There are two semesters in each academic year.
- Fees are invoiced in advance of each semester. Deadline of tuition fee payment is 14 calendar days from the date of registration or 7 calendar days before the commencement date of the course.
- HWA will impose a late payment fee and interest will be charged on any fee payments that are not received by the due date indicated on the invoice.

	_ <u>7– 60 days 天</u>	<u>Above 60 days 天</u>
Late Payment Fee	5% of unpaid fee	8% of unpaid fee

SCHOOL POLICIES 相关政策

- Standard PEI-Student Contract
- Refund Policy
- Late Payment Policy
- https://www.hwa.edu.sg/school-life/school-policy/



Miscellaneous Fees / 杂费

• The miscellaneous fee refers to items and fees students shall pay when and where applicable. The list of expenses set out below are estimates and does not purport to be comprehensive or exhaustive. Miscellaneous fees are non-refundable.

Medical Insurance Fee (Annual) 医疗保险	S\$ 95	
PYP Tech 小学科技费用	S\$ 390	
MYP / IBDP Tech 中学/高中科技费用	S\$ 590	
Field Trips PYP, MYP, DP 外出研学	S\$ 350	
Learning Material_PYP 小学学习材料费	S\$ 190	
Musical Instrument Recorder Kalimba 乐器卡林巴琴	S\$ 25	
Meal 餐费	S\$1,050 per semester / S\$2,100 per academic year	
PYP Uniform sets 小学校服	S\$ 398	
MYP/ IBDP Uniform sets 中学/高中校服	S\$ 418	
School uniform consists of 2 sets of Formal attires , 2 sets of PE 5 sets of Name Badge.	attires, HWA Jacket, HWA Cap/Hat &	
English as a Second Language (ESL) Fee Applicable to selective students in Grade 1 to Grade 10 and non-refundable (on semester basis) 英文为第二语言课程费	S\$ 3,390 to S\$6,550	
Examination Fees 考试费	S <mark>\$ 606</mark> to S\$ 2,019	
Re-marking of IB Assessment Papers IB试卷的重新评分	S\$ 252 to S\$ 1,009	
Career - Major Assessment Test 职业评估测试	<mark>S</mark> \$ 280	
School Bus Transport Services 校车接送费	From S\$ 2,200 per year (Dependent on destination)	
Co-Curricular Activity (CCAs, G1-G10) 课外活动	S\$ 500 to S\$ 1,500 per year	
IB Results/ Diploma, MYP Results/ Certificate, School Report, Transcript, Certificate of Enrolment 学校报告, 成绩单, 入学证明	S\$ 15 to S\$ 252 (dependent on certificate type and postage/courier charges)	
Yearbook 毕业纪念册	S\$ 88	
Loss or damage of Locker Key or Library Book 丢失或损坏储物柜锁匙或图书馆书籍	S\$ 25 to S\$ 101	



MISCELLANEOUS FEES 杂费

Willful damage to Equipment or Property		\$101 to \$5.047 (as assessed)	
故意损坏设备或场地		\$101 to \$5,047 (as assessed)	
Parent-Teacher Association (PTA) Fee Collected on behalf of PTA; applicable to all students and non-refundable 家长教师代表协会费用		\$50	
IB Exam/TOK/CAS /EE for IB Dip	loma candidates	S\$ 1,400 to S\$2,500	
IB 考生的 IB 考试 TOK/CAS/EE 费用	用	39 1,400 10 392,300	
IELTS/ HSK/SASMO/ISA		S\$ 100-\$550	
Additional copies of transcript per semester (excludes postage) (First copy is provided free of charge to students) Letter of Certification (per academic year) 每学期成绩单附加副本/ 证明信 (每学年)		S\$ 65	
Photocopy (A4, colour, per piece) / (black & white) 复印费		S\$ 1.50 / S\$ 1	
Annual Photo Package (4R photo and photo folder) 年度相册		S\$ 45	
CAS for DP students (local and overseas) 高中出外学习		Up to S\$5,000 per trip, payable prior to the trip	
Learning Support (LS)	Per Semester (5 Sessions) Per Annual (10 Sessions)	
Tier-1 LS	S\$ 1,790	S\$ 3,580	
Tier-2 LS	S\$ 3,790	S\$ 7,580	

Learning Support (LS)	Speech & Language Therapy (SLT)
Assessment Fee	S\$ 500
10 sessions block initial and/or subsequent sessions	S\$ 2,000
5 sessions block subsequent sessions	S\$ 1,000



Internal Use

Student Name Badge 学生名牌	S\$ 10
HWA Cap 鸭舌帽	S\$ 25
HWA Hat 渔夫帽	S\$ 30
HWA Jacket 外套	S\$ 45
HWA Hoodie 卫衣帽衫	S\$ 65
Preschool & PYP Red Polo Shirt 红色POLO衫	S\$ 40
Preschool & PYP Gray Shorts / Skirt 灰色短裤/短裙	S\$ 50
Preschool & PYP Red PE T- Shirt 红色体育T恤	S\$ 33
Preschool & PYP Black PE Shorts 黑色体育短裤	S\$ 35
MYP & DP Black Polo Shirt 黑色POLO衫	S\$ 50
MYP & DP Grey Trousers / Skirt 灰色长裤/短裙	S\$ 60
MYP & DP Black PE T- Shirt 黑色体育T恤	S\$ 33
MYP & DP Black Polo PE Shorts 黑色体育短裤	S\$ 35

